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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.
on Tuesday, February 8, 2022. In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Order N-
29-20 and the Ventura County Stay Well at Home Order resulting from the novel
Coronavirus the Meeting will be held virtually using the Microsoft Teams platform.

Join on your computer or mobile app

Click here to join the meeting

Or call in (audio only)

+1213-282-9788,,285646642# United States, Los Angeles

Phone Conference ID: 285 646 642#

The agenda is as follows:
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:
B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)
C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — January 2022
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https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZWRiNDcxYmEtZWYxMS00OWJmLThjYTAtYzhjNzQwNmJiNTgz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22f7fe391d-f807-4915-a885-600f7b21c060%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a1ff9a26-d5c6-43de-8ae2-ea53c9efed90%22%7d
tel:+12132829788,,285646642#%20

3. Minutes:
a. January 11, 2022, Regular Board Meeting

SPECIAL PRESENTATION:

1. Presentation by City of Port Hueneme on Proposed Extension of Cross Base
Pipeline Project — Don Villafana.

ACTION CALENDAR:

1. CONSIDERATION AND ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 22-02 ENABLING
CONTINUED USE OF REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASSEMBLY BILL 361

Recommendation:

1) It is recommended the Board adopt Resolution No. 22-02 authorizing remote
teleconference meetings of the Legislative Bodies of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District for the period of February 9, 2022, to March 9, 2022.

2. COVID-19 CSDA RELIEF FUNDING

Recommendation:

1) Board to consider and approve staff’'s recommendation to apply the COVID-19
Relief Funding to cover bad debt for water and sewer bills accrued from March 2020
through June 2021 due to the public health emergency.

3. REVIEW AND ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 22-03 ELECTING TO BE
SUBJECT TO THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE’S MEDICAL AND HOSPITAL CARE ACT
AT AN EQUAL AMOUNT FOR EMPLOYEES AND ANNUITANTS
Recommendation

1) Approve Resolution 22-03

4. APPOINTMENT OF REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATOR GENERAL MANAGER
MARTINEZ FOR CROSS BASE PIPELINE - PARTY TO BE NEGOTIATED WITH
CITY OF PORT HUENEME.

Recommendation:

1) It is recommended that the Board appoint General Manager Martinez as the Real
Property Negotiator for the cross base pipeline — party to be negotiated with City of
Port Hueneme.



F. CLOSED SESSION:

1. In accordance with Government Code section 54956.8 - Conference with
Real Property Negotiator General Manager Martinez regarding Cross Base
Pipeline- Party to be negotiated with City of Port Hueneme.

G. INFORMATION CALENDAR:
1. Verbal update on water conservation messaging

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
for attendance was received.

H. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, February 3, 2022, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is
posted at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible
24 hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 01/01/2022 through 01/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

2/3/2022 4:03 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/03/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 520.49 141,050.69
01/03/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 655.00 141,705.69
01/04/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 350.00 142,055.69
01/04/2022 7218 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,682.99 140,372.70
01/04/2022 7219 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,245.76 138,126.94
01/04/2022 7220 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.00 137,826.94
01/04/2022 7221 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 680.00 137,146.94
01/04/2022 7222 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 126.87 137,020.07
01/04/2022 7223 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 136,700.07
01/04/2022 7224 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,825.00 134,875.07
01/04/2022 7225 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 517.76 134,357.31
01/04/2022 7226 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 267.31 134,090.00
01/04/2022 7227 PrimeTimeElectric 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,250.00 131,840.00
01/04/2022 7228 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 191.35 131,648.65
01/04/2022 7229 ShredRite Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 60.00 131,588.65
01/04/2022 7230 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable 1-22 to 1-23 W... 2,400.00 129,188.65
01/04/2022 7231 SWRCB 2000 - Accounts Payable Water System ... 12,557.42 116,631.23
01/04/2022 7232 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 18.25 116,612.98
01/05/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/4 4,245.60 120,858.58
01/05/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/3 26,131.02 146,989.60
01/05/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 3120 Sewer Revenues:... prpd 7-1-21 to... 248,759.84 395,749.44
01/05/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/5 C.. 63494  396,384.38
01/05/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/5 2,953.86  399,338.24
01/05/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 393.79 399,732.03
01/05/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 421.00  400,153.03
01/05/2022 VOID CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 400,153.03
01/05/2022 7233 Dave Brock 2000 - Accounts Payable Reimbursement... 74.60 400,078.43
01/05/2022 7234 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 150.00 399,928.43
01/05/2022 7235 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 42.69 399,885.74
01/06/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit Correc... 0.60 399,886.34
01/06/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 164.79  400,051.13
01/06/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 573.99  400,625.12
01/06/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit Correc... 0.60 400,625.72
01/06/2022 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 12-8-21 224.98 400,400.74
01/06/2022 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... Inv. 0679877 1,134.83 399,265.91
01/06/2022 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 12-16-21 58.13 399,207.78
01/06/2022 ACH SCE- Office -split- 2274 12/22/21 282.07 398,925.71
01/06/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 1451 12-16-21 571.82 398,353.89
01/06/2022 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 1-3-22 598.76 397,755.13
01/06/2022 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense December 2021 3,768.24 393,986.89
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 01/01/2022 through 01/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

2/3/2022 4:03 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/06/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 7567 12-16-21 930.63 393,056.26
01/06/2022 ACH AT&T 6 - Administrative Exp... Dec. 01, 2021 810.23 392,246.03
01/06/2022 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 576056 353.55 391,892.48
01/06/2022 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 7350 12/17/21 325.38 391,567.10
01/06/2022 7236 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.38 391,465.72
01/06/2022 7237 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.75 391,363.97
01/07/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/7 582.84  391,946.81
01/07/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/7 9,019.75  400,966.56
01/07/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,790.89  402,757.45
01/07/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,054.54 404,811.99
01/07/2022 ACH CalPers 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... Unfunded Accr... 28.50 404,783.49
01/07/2022 7238 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 756.74 404,026.75
01/07/2022 7239 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 12/11/21 ... 2,089.58 401,937.17
01/10/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,275.43  404,212.60
01/10/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,693.12  406,905.72
01/10/2022 7241 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 66.00 406,839.72
01/10/2022 7242 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,305.00 404,534.72
01/10/2022 7243 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 605.00 403,929.72
01/10/2022 7244 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 60,975.51 342,954.21
01/10/2022 7245 SWRCB 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 7-1-22 to... 763.00 342,191.21
01/11/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 780.40  342,971.61
01/11/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,000.68 344,972.29
01/12/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 830.21 345,802.50
01/12/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 12,134.27 357,936.77
01/12/2022 ACH CalPers -split- Period paid 12/... 3,849.38 354,087.39
01/12/2022 7240 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable Prpd 12/25/21 ... 2,739.69 351,347.70
01/12/2022 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 30,805.16 320,542.54
01/12/2022 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 320,542.54
01/12/2022 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 320,542.54
01/12/2022 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 320,542.54
01/12/2022 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 320,542.54
01/12/2022 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 320,542.54
01/12/2022 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 320,542.54
01/12/2022 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 320,542.54
01/12/2022 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 320,542.54
01/13/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 469.64  321,012.18
01/13/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 7,898.45 328,910.63
01/14/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/14 23,722.05  352,632.68
01/14/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/14 9,967.96  362,600.64
01/14/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1-14 1,121.42  363,722.06
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 01/01/2022 through 01/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

2/3/2022 4:03 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/14/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,035.15  364,757.21
01/14/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,032.43 367,789.64
01/14/2022 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 1-1-22 159.93 367,629.71
01/14/2022 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 -split- 12-31-21 1,203.55 366,426.16
01/14/2022 ACH AT&T 6 - Administrative Exp... 809.72 365,616.44
01/14/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit Correc... 0.93 365,615.51
01/14/2022 7246 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 330.81 365,284.70
01/18/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,619.86  368,904.56
01/19/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/19 13,502.22  382,406.78
01/19/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/14 9,633.80  392,040.58
01/19/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/19 12,900.13  404,940.71
01/19/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/19 217.91 405,158.62
01/19/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 739.77  405,898.39
01/19/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,569.25 408,467.64
01/19/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pac West Draft... 88,859.33  497,326.97
01/19/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit Correc... 0.03 497,326.94
01/20/2022 7248 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 651.48 496,675.46
01/20/2022 7249 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 161.00 496,514.46
01/20/2022 7250 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 40.91 496,473.55
01/20/2022 7251 Wex Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 428.03 496,045.52
01/20/2022 7252 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.00 494,950.52
01/21/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/21 3,917.85  498,868.37
01/21/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/21 1,457.65  500,326.02
01/21/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/21 540.00  500,866.02
01/21/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/21 18,835.05  519,701.07
01/21/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,059.69 522,760.76
01/21/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 20,570.34  543,331.10
01/21/2022 7253 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 11,522.61 531,808.49
01/21/2022 7254 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 215.22 531,593.27
01/24/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,727.41 533,320.68
01/24/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,097.87  536,418.55
01/25/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,336.00  538,754.55
01/25/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,125.39 542,879.94
01/25/2022 7269 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 12-1-21 t... 48,613.53 494,266.41
01/26/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/26 1,303.77  495,570.18
01/26/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/26 7,807.54  503,377.72
01/26/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/26 15,678.75  519,056.47
01/26/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,410.89  520,467.36
01/26/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,907.31 523,374.67
01/26/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/24 1,270.00 522,104.67

Page 3
6



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 01/01/2022 through 01/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

2/3/2022 4:03 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/26/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/24 7,807.54 514,297.13
01/26/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/26 1,912.79 512,384.34
01/26/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/26 1,303.77 511,080.57
01/26/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/25 15,678.75 495,401.82
01/26/2022 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit Correc... 0.26 495,401.56
01/26/2022 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 25,998.41 469,403.15
01/26/2022 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 469,403.15
01/26/2022 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 469,403.15
01/26/2022 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 469,403.15
01/26/2022 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 469,403.15
01/26/2022 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 469,403.15
01/26/2022 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 469,403.15
01/26/2022 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 469,403.15
01/26/2022 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 469,403.15
01/27/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 621.85  470,025.00
01/27/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,214.09 471,239.09
01/28/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 827.15  472,066.24
01/28/2022 7257 Aqua-Tech Services I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 350.00 471,716.24
01/28/2022 7258 United Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Repair Messag... 2,376.25 469,339.99
01/28/2022 7259 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 435.00 468,904.99
01/28/2022 7260 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 386.10 468,518.89
01/28/2022 7261 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 39.42 468,479.47
01/31/2022 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 758.79  469,238.26
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, January 11, 2022

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Debley called the virtual meeting to order at 5:03 P.M. In attendance, Vice
President Bouchard, Director Brewer, Director Marcus, Director Nast, General Manager
Peter Martinez, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office
Manager, CJ Dillon, and Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Vice President Bouchard made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Director
Marcus seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Debley, Bouchard, Brewer, Marcus, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. CONSIDERATION AND ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 22-01 ENABLING
CONTINUED USE OF REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASSEMBLY BILL 361:

General Manager Martinez said this was a resolution that would allow the District to
comply with the state requirement regarding virtual meetings. There was no public
comment. Vice President Bouchard moved to approve the Resolution No. 22-01
enabling continued use of remote teleconference meetings in accordance with
Assembly Bill 361. Director Marcus seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No



2. ELECTION OF BOARD OFFICERS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2022:

Director Marcus moved to nominate Vice President Bouchard for President for the 2022
calendar year. Director Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

Director Nast moved to approve Director Marcus for Vice President for the 2022
calendar year. Director Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES, Debley: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

Board assignments were made (see attached). Director Debley moved to approve the
Board assignments for the calendar year 2022. Vice President Marcus seconded the
motion. The motion passed all in favor.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES, Debley: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

3. C1 401 — BUILDING AND YARD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT:

Using a PowerPoint presentation, General Manager Martinez discussed the District’s
new headquarters and maintenance yard redesign. Board agreed that it was important
for staff to communicate to the public that this project is going forward. There was no
public comment. Board gave staff direction to include project updates in the bills and a
project timeline on the website. Vice President Marcus made the motion to authorize
staff to negotiate and execute contract amendment with Coastal Architects to finalize
the revised design not to exceed $25,000. Director Nast seconded the motion.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Marcus: YES, Brewer: YES, Debley: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

4. PRESENTATION BY DAN DRUGAN (CALLEGUAS MUNICIPAL WATER
DISTRICT):

Dan Drugan from Calleguas Municipal Water District presented the drought status and
possible restrictions taking place as early as April 2022. Board gave staff direction to
increase drought messaging to the community making people aware early and to also
educate staff to be prepared to answer and educate the public. The Board asked to be
updated on this regularly.



5. 2022 HOLIDAY SCHEDULE AND BOARD MEETING DATES:

